The Corporation of The City Of North Bay

By-Law No. 2014-32

A By-Law to Amend Traffic and Parking By-Law No. 2002-001 (Schedule 6 – Stop Signs)

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, (S.O. 2001, c.25) authorizes the Council to pass By-Laws regulating or prohibiting certain traffic on highways and regulating or prohibiting parking on highways;

And Whereas the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter H-8, as amended, authorizes the Council to pass By-laws regulating traffic on highways;

And Whereas the Council passed Resolution No.'s 2014-64 and 2014-65 at its meeting held on Monday, February 3, 2014, authorizing that the Traffic and Parking By-Law No. 2002-001 be amended with respect to four way stops.

Now, Therefore, The Council Of The Corporation Of The City Of North **Bay Hereby Enacts As Follows:**

- 1. That Schedule 6 (Stop Signs) to Traffic and Parking By-Law No. 2002-001, is hereby amended by deleting the following:
 - <u></u>5. Copeland and Nipissing Streets On all four approaches"
- 2. That Schedule 6 (Stop Signs) to Traffic and Parking By-Law No. 2002-001, as amended by By-Law 2012-220, is hereby amended by deleting the following:
 - "27. Copeland Street and Bell Street
- 3. That Schedule 6 (Stop Signs) to Traffic and Parking By-Law 2002-001, is hereby amended by adding the following:
 - "27. Copeland Street and Bell Street 28. Copeland Street and Nipissing Street 29. Main Street and Nipissing Street
 - Cedar Heights Road and College Drive 30.
 - 31. Chippewa Street and Ferguson Street
- On Bell Street Only On Copeland Street Only On all four approaches On all four approaches

On all four approaches"

On all three approaches"

- On all three approaches
- Gordon Street and Connaught Avenue 32.
- 4. That this by-law comes into effect upon being passed.

Read a First Time in Open Council this 18th day of February, 2014.

Read a Second Time in Open Council this 18th day of February, 2014.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed this 18th day of February, 2014.

Mayor Allan McDonald

City Clerk Catherine Conrad

W:\CLERK\RMS\C00\2013\BYLAW\TRAFFIC\0007 - By-Law(web).docx